
 

 

 

 

 

REPUBLIC OF NAMIBIA 

 

MINISTRY OF INFORMATION AND COMMUNICATION TECHNOLOGY 

 

 

 

 

 

 

OFFICES/MINISTRIES/AG

ENCIES  

NAME   POSITION OFFICE 

NUMBER  

CELLPHONE 

NUMBER  

E-MAIL ADDRESS  

Office of the President Netha Peggy 

Muyunda 

Deputy Director 2707820 0811575075 Peggy.Muyunda@op.gov.na 

Denis Shikwambi Chief Public 

Relations 

Officer 

2707431 0812563526 dennis.shikwambi@op.gov.na 

Yvonne 

Amukwaya 

Public Relations 

Officer  

2707544 0811567801 yvonne.Amukwaya@op.gov.na  

Office of the Vice President : 

Veteran Affairs  

Edson Haufiku Senior Public 

Relations 

Officer 

2963028 0811599520 edson.haufiku@mova.gov.na 

Office of the Prime Minister  Saima Shaanika Deputy Director 242873 0811427152 Saima.shaanika@opm.gov.na 

Rhingo Mutambo  Public Relations 

Officer  

 2873072 

  

0813607071 

 

Rhingo.mutambo@opm.gov.na 

 

mailto:Peggy.Muyunda@op.gov.na
mailto:dennis.shikwambi@op.gov.na
mailto:yvonne.Amukwaya@op.gov.na
mailto:edson.haufiku@mova.gov.na
mailto:Saima.shaanika@opm.gov.na
mailto:Rhingo.mutambo@opm.gov.na


Office of the Auditor-

General 

Christell 

Nassauw  

Chief Public 

Relations 

Officer  

2858202 0818793975 Christell.Nassauw@oag.gov.na 

Benitha 

Nakaambo 

Senior Public 

Relations 

Officer 

2858260 0812534745 benitha.nakaambo@oag.gov.na  

Johanna Uutoni Public Relations 

Officer 

2858338 0814065104 johanna.uutoni@oag.gov.na 

Office of the Judiciary  Selma Mwaetako Public Relations 

Officer  

4353438 0813500276 pro@jud.gov.na 

Yvette 

Hüsselmann 

Chief Public 

Relations 

Officer 

4353411 081 127 4440/ 081 435 

8889 

cpro@jud.gov.na 

Office of the Ombudsman  Aurelia David  Public Relations 

Officer  

2073212 

 

0812073111 office@ombudsman.org.na 

Ministry of International 

Relations and Cooperation  

Bertha Amakali  Director  2822071 0811287979 bamakali@mirco.gov.na 

Maberline 

Mwashekele 

Deputy Director 2822129 0812748198/081148937
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Mgoagofef@mirco.gov.na 

Jacky Mafwila Chief Public 

Relations 

Officer 

2822402 0812588205/ 

081162599 

jhindjou@mirco.gov.na 

Romanus 

Konjore  

Information 

Officer 

2822402 0812357753 

0811625691 

 

rkonjore@mirco.gov.na 

Ministry of Finance  Andreas Ileka Acting Personal 

Assistant to 

Permanent 

Secretary  

2092704 0813131784 Andreas.ileka@moff.gov.na 

Ministry of Economic 

Planning ( National Planning 

Commission)  

VACANT Senior Public 

Relations 

Officer 

283 4196   

Ministry of Safety and 

Security  

NAMIBIA 

CORRECTION

AL SERVICES: 

Eveline January 

Deputy 

Commissioner 

2846916 0811287231 Eveline.january@gmail.com 

Eveline.january@ncs.gov.na 

mailto:benitha.nakaambo@oag.gov.na
mailto:jkateli@oag.gov.na
mailto:Andreas.ileka@moff.gov.na
mailto:Eveline.january@gmail.com


Ignatius Mainga Assistant 

Comm. 

2846920 0811242778 Ignatius.mainga@ncs.gov.na 

NAMIBIAN 

POLICE 

FORCE:  

Kauna 

Shikwambi 

Chief Inspector 209 3470 0812476175 kpshikwambi@nampol.na 

Letta Amoomo  Personal 

Assistant to 

Permanent 

Secretary 

2846205 0813213794 Letta.amoomo@mss.gov.na 

Minister of Works and 

Transport  

Julius Ngweda Public Relations 

Officer 

2088816,  0811283327 jngweda@mwtc.gov.na. 

Ministry of Environment and 

Tourism 

Romeo Muyunda Chief Public 

Relations 

Officer 

2842840 0814523221/081140784

4 

Romeo.muyunda@met.gov.na 

Ministry of Justice  Master Penna  Chief Public 

Relations 

Officer 

 

280 7553 0811485930 Nanvula.penna@gmail.com   

Master.penna@moj.gov.na  

Simon Idipo 

 

Senior Public 

Relations 

Officer 

280 7553 

 

0814232203 simon.idipo@moj.gov.na; 

idiposimon@gmail.com 

Ministry of Defence  Gideon Shuuya  SSO PRO  2042107/9 0811228096/ 

0813861353 

gshuuya1981@gmail.com 

 

Major Shilumbu 

Petrus  

Media Officer  2042107/9 0811283080 

0811401884 

psnashimbuli@gmail.com 

Captain Hedrick 

Swartbooi 

Chief Media 

Officer 

2042109 0814148873 hswart24@gmail.com 

 

 

 

Ministry of Home Affairs 

and Immigration  

Salome Kambala Chief Public 

Relations 

Officer 

2922068 0816709516 salome.kambala@mha.gov.na; 

 

alwayskambala@yahoo.com 

Sakeus Sacky 

Kadhikwa 

Public Relations 

Officer 

2922169 0811253674 

0813005482 

Sakeus.kadhikwa@mha.gov.na   

sakeus@gmail.com  

mailto:kpshikwambi@nampol.na
mailto:Nanvula.penna@gmail.com
mailto:Master.penna@moj.gov.na
mailto:simon.idipo@moj.gov.na
mailto:hswart24@gmail.com
mailto:salome.kambala@mha.gov.na
mailto:alwayskambala@yahoo.com
mailto:Sakeus.kadhikwa@mha.gov.na
mailto:sakeus@gmail.com


Ministry of Public 

Enterprises  

Johnathan Swartz Chief Public 

Relations 

Officer  

2023649 

 

 

 

0812106142 Johnathan.Swartz@mpe.gov.na 

Ministry of Higher 

Education, Training and 

Innovation  

Helena 

Udjombala  

Public Relations 

Officer 

4356012 0813178158 Public.relations@mheti.gov.na 

hudjombala@hotmail.com 

Ministry of Education, Arts 

and Culture  

Absalom 

Absalom 

Public Relations 

Officer  

293 3358 081 346 2874 / 085 346 

2874  

 

absalomprosper@gmail.com 

Ministry of Urban and Rural 

Development  

Mbatjavi 

Kahuure-Hardley 

Chief Public 

Relation Officer  

297 5178 0814684365 mkahuure@murd.gov.na 

Etuna Shikalepo Senior Media 

Officer 

297 5311 0812948271 mshikalepo@murd.gov.na 

Ministry of Poverty 

Eradication and Social 

Welfare  

Lot 

Ndamanomhata 

Chief Public 

Relations 

Officer  

4355115 0811625625 Lot.ndamanomhata@mpesw.gov.na 

Ministry of Health and Social 

Services  

Manga Libita  Chief Public 

Relations 

Officer 

2032054 0811601670 Manga.libita@mhss.gov.na 

Ministry of Land Reform  Chrispin 

Matongela 

Deputy Director  

 

2965318 0811223321 chrispin.matongela@mlr.gov.na 

Ministry of Gender Equality 

and Child Welfare  

Walters Kamaya Chief Public 

Relations 

Officer  

2833231 0811476418 Walters.kamaya@mgecw.gov.na 

Ministry of Labour, 

Industrial Relations and 

Employment Creation  

Maria Hedimbi Chief Public 

Relations 

Officer 

206 6255 0811475055 Maria.hedimbi@mol.gov.na 

Ministry of Mines and 

Energy  

Theopolina Ten 

Hasheela 

Chief Public 

Relations 

Officer 

284 8325 0852990241 

 

Ten.hasheela@mme.gov.na 

Andreas Simon Senior Public 

Relations 

Officer  

284 8815 0813863155 andreas.simon@mme.gov.na 

mailto:Walters.kamaya@mgecw.gov.na
mailto:andreas.simon@mme.gov.na


Ministry of Sport, Youth and 

National Service  

Aina Shikesho Chief Public 

Relations 

Officer 

2706528 0811436336 Aina.shikesho@msyns.gov.na  

shikeshoaina@gmail.com 

Ziita Augusto 

 

Information 

Officer 

2706514 0813251009 

 

Augusto.ziita@msnys.gov.na  

ziitaussy@yahoo.com 

 

 

Ministry of Agriculture, 

Water and Forestry  

 

Margaret S. Kalo 

 

Senior Public 

Relation Officer  

 

2087719 

 

0811226797 

 

Kalo.margaret@mawf.gov.na 

Jona Musheko 

 

  

Public Relations 

Officer 

 

208 7604 0811563613 Jona.musheko@mawf.gov.na 

Regina N. 

Valombola 

Public Relations 

Officer 

208 7719 0811564210 Regina.valombola@mawf.gov.na 

Ministry of Industrialization, 

Trade and SME 

Development  

Elijah 

Mukubonda 

Chief Public 

Relations 

Officer 

283 7223 

2837223 

081 252 6839 

0817474480 

Elijah.mukubonda@mti.gov.na 

Ministry of Fisheries and 

Marine Resources 

De Wet Siluka   Public Relations 

Officer  

2053084 0814145205 Dewet.siluka@mfmr.gov.na 

Dewetsiluka@mfmr.gov.na 

Ministry of Information and 

Communication Technology  

Kaleni Hiyalwa Deputy Director 2832487 0813296479 Kaleni.hiyalwa@mict.gov.na 

Elizabeth 

Amagola 

Chief 

Information 

Officer 

283 2665 0811403288 Elizabeth.amagola@mict.gov.na 

Gloria Ngaujake Administrative 

Officer (Media 

Cards)  

2832672 0812949954 Gloria.ngaujake@mict.gov.na 

Monika 

Shifotoka 

Senior 

Information 

Officer 

2832096 0811259485 Monika.shifotoka@mict.gov.na 

Rauna Shikomba Information 

Officer 

2832671 0813098858 Rauna.shikomba@mict.gov.na 

Asteria Ndjendja 

Akunda 

Information 

Officer  

2832666 0811608181 Asteria.ndjendja@mict.gov.na 

Nicolene McNab Senior 2832668 0813686107 Nicolene.mcnab@mict.gov.na 

mailto:Aina.shikesho@msyns.gov.na
mailto:Augusto.ziita@msnys.gov.na
mailto:ziitaussy@yahoo.com
mailto:Dewet.siluka@mfmr.gov.na


Information 

Officer (Foreign 

Journalists)  

Gideon Sem 

Shino 

Senior 

Information 

Officer 

2832671 0811624526 Sem.shino@mict.gov.na 

Brumelda 

English 

Senior 

Information 

Officer 

2832667 0811660358 Brumelda.english@mict.gov.na 

Herman 

Kangootui 

Chief 

Information 

Officer  

2832348 0811271460 Herman.kangootui@mict.gov.na  

Rosalia Nelumbu Senior 

Information 

Officer  

2832349 0811259193 Rosalia.nelumbu@mict.gov.na 

Josefina 

Nicodemus  

Senior 

Information 

Officer  

2832093 0811660184 Josefina.nicodemus@mict.gov.na  

National Assembly  Vincent 

Sinalumbu  

Deputy Director 2882603 0811414966 v.sinalumbu@parliament.na 

George Sanzila Chief 

Information 

Officer 

2882584 0811452154 g.sanzila@parliament.na 

David 

Nahogandja 

Public Relations 

Officer  

288 2583 0812424118 d.nahogandja@parliament.na  

Ndahafa 

Kaukungwa 

Senior 

Information 

Officer 

2882692 0811622427 n.kaukungwa@parliament.na 

Noreen Sitali Information 

Officer 

2882584 0812152651 n.sitali@parliament.na 

National Council  Anethe 

Mtambanengwe  

Deputy Director 

: Information 

and Research 

Services 

 

 

2028048 0812128371 a.mtambanengwe@parliament.na  

mailto:Sem.shino@mict.gov.na
mailto:Brumelda.english@mict.gov.na
mailto:Josefina.nicodemus@mict.gov.na
mailto:a.mtambanengwe@parliament.na


 

 

 

 

 

  

Immanuel 

Kooper 

Chief 

Information 

Officer 

2028049 0812372348 i.kooper@parliament.na 

Pamela Mathe Senior 

Information 

Officer 

2028056 0811668897 p.mathe@parliament.na 

Momley 

Amushendje 

Public Relations 

Officer  

202 8097 0812754627 m.amushendje@parliament.na 

Rafael Hangula Information 

Officer 

2028029 081463334 r.hangula@parliament.na 

Anti-Corruption Commission  VACANT Chief Public 

Relations 

Officer 

4354000/435

4038 

  

mailto:i.kooper@parliament.na


 

REGIONAL COUNCIL AND 

LOCAL AUTHORITY  

NAME  OFFICE 

NUMBER 

  

CELLPHONE 

NUMBER   

E-MAIL ADDRESS 

Khomas Regional Council  Lydia Shifa  2924364 0816770411 lshifa@khomasrc.gov.na  

Ondangwa Town Council Petrina 

Shitalangaho 

065240101 0817210476 pshitalangaho@ondangwatc.org.na 

ndeshypeee@gmail.com 

Oshakati Town Council Katarina Kamari 065229523 0813448424 kamarik@oshtc.na  

Eenhana Town Council  Paulus Shilongo 065290621 0814330400 shilongop@eenhanatc.org.na 

Outapi Town Council  Fillipus Shililifa 065251191/2 0812155805 shililifa@tc.org.na/outapitc@iway.na  

Zambezi Regional Council Damien 

Siambango 

066261708 0812120203 dsiambango@zambezirc.gov.na  

Oshana Regional Council  Eli Ashikoto  065220441 0812014428 eliashikoto@oshanarc.gov.na  

 Kavango West Regional Council VACANT 066266027   

Omaheke Regional Council Tauno Iileka  062 566 500 0812089192/081164771

2 

tiileka@omahekerc.gov.na  

mailto:lshifa@khomasrc.gov.na
mailto:pshitalangaho@ondangwatc.org.na
mailto:kamarik@oshtc.na
mailto:outapitc@iway.na
mailto:dsiambango@zambezirc.gov.na
mailto:hnyeemwatya@oshanarc.gov.na
mailto:tiileka@omahekerc.gov.na


     

//Kharas Regional Council 

 

Johanna Ileka  063221900 081 202 3764 jileka@karasrc.gov.na 

 Kunene Regional Council Titiro Shilongo 065273950 0812800411 Titiroshilingogmail.com 

Karibib Town Council  Erikson 

Mwanyekange  

064550016 0812318469 ledmanager@karibibtown.org/ 

ledofficer@karibibtown.org 

Outjo Municipality  Aurdrey Bokkas 

Mazenge 

067313013 0812437273 bokkas@outjomun.com.na 

Hardap Regional Council Petha-Karises  06325887 0811679771 egpetha@hardaprc.gov.na 

Mariental Municipality Catherine Boois 063 245600  cboois@marmun.org.na 

Gobabis Municipalty Frederick Uitele 062 577300 0811575752 kakulu@hotmail.co.za 

Erongo Regional Council Susanna //Hoebes 0644105752 0818307206 shoebes@erongo.gov.na 

Erongo Regional Council Geoffrey Salyani 0644105717 0811434303 gsalyani@erongorc.gov.na 

Henties Municipality  Grace Noarises 064501142 0811401157 Priscilla.Noarises@Wbaymun.com.na 

Swakopmund Municipality Ali Gebhardt 0644104218 0811438763 agebhardt@swakmun.com.na 

UsakosTown Council Ester Simon 064530023 0818908392 spamelaester@gmail.com 

Walvis Bay Municipality Grace Amunyela 0642013342 0812696975 gamunyela@walvisbaymun.org.na 

Walvis Bay Municipality Anita Kauhiva 0642013381 0811597887 pr@walvismun.org.na 

Otjozondjupa RC Cornelia Shikongo 303702 0811694265 cshikongo@otjozondjuparc.gov.na 

Otjozondjupa RC Mathilde Hailonga  0812239023 mhailonga@otjozondjuparc.gov.na 

Grootfontein Municipality Luke Salom 067243100/243

101 

0812879995 lhsalomo@grootfonteinmun.com.na 

Oranjemund Town Council Glennadette J 

Scholtz 

063 

2335000632330

0/233500 

0811555742 gscholtz@ormdtc.com.na 

Otjiwarongo Municipality  Adelleid .M 

Shilongo 

067302231  shilongo@otjimun.org.na 

Keetmanshoop Municipality Dawn Kruger 063221234 0813141768 pro@keetmansmunicipalty.org,na 

Kavango East RC Isabel Mendes-

Nongava 

066266015 0812991470 inongava@kavangorc.gov.na 

Tsandi Village Council Kephas Haitembu 065258030/42 0811490535 khaitembu@tsandivc.com.na 

mailto:ledmanager@karibibtown.org
mailto:bokkas@outjomun.com.na
mailto:pr@walvismun.org.na


 

 

 

 

   

Katima Town Council Lifasi Lilungwe 066261503 0813388296 lilungwe@kmtc.org.na 

Rundu Town Council Benjamin Makayi 066266400  makayi@rundutown.org.na 

Katima Town Council Pasval Elijah 066261502/552 0813709080 pasvalelijah@kmtc.org.na 

Tsumeb Municipality Stella Imalwa-

Nangolo 

081221322 0811460013 eimaluua@tsumebmun.org.na 

Ongwediva Town Council Jackson Muma 065233700 0812384340 jmuma@otc.com.na 

Ruacana Town Council Magano Muhama 065272500 0812268351 mmuhama@live.com 

Okongo Village Council J Haidula 065288510 0812195267 okongovc@gmail.com/jhaidula@okongov

c.com.na 

Rundu Town Council Simaneko 

Nendungo 

065272500 081999990 simaneko@gmail.com 

Omusati Regional Council Simeon Kandjala 065251019 0811695704 shkandjala@gmail.com 

Okongo Village Council Leopoldine 

Kamukwanyama 

065288510 0816224728 info@okongovc.com.na 

Ohangwena Regional Council S Nepembe 065264330 0812303704 snepembe@ohangwenarc.gov.na 

Ohangwena Regional Council Fillipus Shimhanda 06526300 0811242421 fshimhanda@ohangwenarc.gov.na 


